

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JOSE MARTINEZ,

Petitioner,

CASE NO.: SC15-1620

Vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

L.T. Case No.: 4D14-2076

Respondent.

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

**On Discretionary Review from the District Court of Appeal,
Fourth District, State of Florida**

EAKIN & SNEED

ROCCO J. CARBONE, III

599 Atlantic Boulevard, Suite 6

Atlantic Beach, Florida 32233

Telephone: (904) 247-6565

Email: rocco.carbone@comcast.net

Florida Bar No. 0095544

Pro Bono Attorney for Petitioner

RECEIVED, 06/27/2016 11:58:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....iii

REPLY ARGUMENT.....1

THE FOURTH DISTRICT IMPROPERLY HELD AN INFORMATION ALLEGING THAT PETITIONER CARRIED A FIREARM DURING THE COMMISSION OF A ROBBERY PROVIDED HIM WITH SUFFICIENT NOTICE THAT HE WAS SUBJECT TO ENHANCEMENT UNDER FLORIDA’S 10-20-LIFE LAW WHEN THE STATE WHOLLY OMITTED ANY BASIS FOR THE ENHANCEMENT IN THE CHARGING DOCUMENT.....1

Jurisdiction.

- I. The decision in *Martinez v. State*, 169 So. 3d 170 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015) expressly and directly conflicts with *Arnett v. State*, 128 So. 3d 87 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013), because the controlling facts are the same or similar in both *Martinez* and *Arnett*.....1

- I. Petitioner did not and cannot waive the illegality of the minimum mandatory sentence imposed by the trial court because the imposition of the sentence is a violation of Petitioner’s due process rights.....2

- II. The record is adequate and sufficient to decide the merits of this case because the charging document and judgment and sentence are part of the record, and the “tipsy coachman” doctrine does not apply because of Respondent’s inability to point to any evidence in the records which supports an alternate legal argument.....5

Merits.

- I. This Court should strictly construe the enhancement terms in the 10-20-Life Law, because affirming the Fourth District’s decision

in *Martinez* would be an abrogation of Legislative powers.....8

II. A jury finding Petitioner “actually possessed” a firearm does not cure the notice defect because it is a different due process issue altogether.....13

III. Public policy considerations require reversal of the Fourth District’s decision in *Martinez*.....14

CONCLUSION.....15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Arnett v. State, 128 So. 3d 87 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013).....*passim*

Bradley v. State, 3 So. 3d 1168 (Fla. 2009).....3, 4

Carter v. State, 786 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 2001).....6

Colwell v. State, 448 So. 2d 540 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984).....3

Connolly v. State, 172 So. 3d 893 (Fla. 3d 2015).....5

Cox v. State, 530 So. 2d 464 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988).....3

Dade County Sch. Bd. v. Radio Station WQBA, 731 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 1999).....7

Davis v. State, 884 So. 2d 1058 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004).....4, 14

Delgado v. State, 43 So. 3d 132 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010).....5

Demps v. State, 649 So.2d 938 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995).....11

Figueroa v. State, 84 So. 3d 1158 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012).....15

Freeny v. State, 621 So. 2d 505 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993).....11

Grant v. State, 138 So. 3d 1079 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014).....4, 11

Green v. State, 18 So. 3d 656 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....4, 6

Haselden v. State, 386 So. 2d 624 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980).....3, 5

Holly v. Auld, 450 So. 2d 217 (Fla.1984).....9, 12

Hopping v. State, 708 So. 2d 263 (Fla. 1998).....6

Inmon v. State, 932 So. 2d 518 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....5

Koch v. State, 874 So. 2d 606 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).....3, 5

<i>Lane v. State</i> , 996 So. 2d 226 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008).....	5
<i>L.B. v. State</i> , 700 So. 2d 370 (Fla.1997).....	9
<i>Martinez v. State</i> , 169 So. 3d 170 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 41 Fla. L. Weekly D1129 (Fla. 4th DCA May 11, 2016).....	5
<i>Palm Beach County Canvassing Bd. v. Harris</i> , 772 So. 2d 1220 (Fla. 2000).....	9
<i>Plott v. State</i> , 148 So. 3d 90 (Fla. 2014).....	2
<i>Ray v. State</i> , 40 So. 3d 95 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	7
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 963 So. 2d 328 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).....	3, 4
<i>State v. Bodden</i> , 877 So. 2d 680 (Fla. 2004).....	9
<i>State v. Burris</i> , 875 So. 2d 408 (Fla. 2004).....	10, 12
<i>State v. Byars</i> , 823 So. 2d 740 (Fla. 2000).....	9
<i>State v. Iseley</i> , 944 So. 2d 227 (Fla. 2006).....	13
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 377 So. 2d 1163 (Fla.1979).....	15
<i>State v. Overfelt</i> , 457 So. 2d 1385 (Fla. 1984).....	13
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Levine</i> , 837 So. 2d 363 (Fla. 2002).....	8
<i>Tracey v. State</i> , 130 So. 2d 605 (Fla. 1961).....	5
<i>Velez v. Miami-Dade County Police Dept.</i> , 934 So. 2d 1162 (Fla. 2006).....	9
<i>Whitehead v. State</i> , 884 So. 2d 139 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004).....	3, 4, 13
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 957 So. 2d 600 (Fla. 2007).....	6, 11
<i>Young v. State</i> , 86 So. 3d 541 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012).....	4, 6

FEDERAL CASES

Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....13

FLORIDA STATUTES

§ 775.087, Fla. Stat. (1999).....*passim*

§ 812.13(1), Fla. Stat. (1999).....*passim*

§ 812.13(2)(a), Fla. Stat. (1999).....*passim*

FLORIDA RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.800(a).....*passim*

FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Art. V, (b)(3) Fla. Const.....2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....10
